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Here are 16 sources of guidance on government employees soliciting gifts.

Executive Branch-wide guidance.

1.   5 CFR 2635.202(a) states:

General prohibitions.  Except as provided in this subpart, an employee shall not, directly or indirectly, solicit or accept a gift:  (1) From a prohibited source; or (2) Given because of the employee's official position.

2.   5 CFR 2635.202(c) states, in relevant part:

Notwithstanding any exception provided in this subpart..., an employee shall not:  ...  [s]olicit or coerce the offering of a gift.

3.   5 CFR 2635.808(c) states, in relevant part:

Fundraising in a personal capacity.  An employee may engage in fundraising in his personal capacity provided that he does not:  (1) Personally solicit funds or other support from a subordinate or from any person [whom the employee knows is a prohibited source].

4.   5 CFR 2635.302(a) states, in relevant part:

Gifts to superiors.  Except as provided in this subpart, an employee may not:  ...  (2) Solicit a contribution from another employee for a gift to either his own or the other employee's official superior.

5.   5 CFR 2635.302(c) states:

Limitation on use of exceptions.  Notwithstanding any exception provided in this subpart, an official superior shall not coerce the offering of a gift from a subordinate.

6.   5 CFR 2635.705(b) states:

Use of a subordinate's time.  An employee shall not encourage, direct, coerce, or request a subordinate to use official time to perform activities other than those required in the performance of official duties or authorized in accordance with law or regulation.

DoD guidance.

7.   On October 22, 1998, the DoD Standards of Conduct Office (DoD/GC-SOCO) issued SOCO Advisory 98-8.  This 3-page document addresses solicitations in support of the Combined Federal Campaign ("CFC").  It discusses solicitation of gifts from sources outside the government and solicitation of prizes from senior government officials (such as a round of golf with the commander).  The following guidance is on pages 2-3:

Solicitation of Outside Sources: 
a.  Although the thrust of CFC is to solicit funds from Federal employees, fundraisers have asked if they may solicit from outside sources, usually for prizes or other incentives.  The rule is that the Government does not solicit gifts.  Since CFC is an official program, we may not solicit outside of the Government on behalf of CFC. 

b.  However, this does not prohibit the Principal Combined Fund Organization (PCFO), a non-Federal organization, from soliciting from outside sources.  Since the PCFO is independent and not part of the Government, it is free to solicit from outside sources.  However, such solicitations must indeed be independent of Government involvement.  Ensure that any correspondence accompanying such solicitations is signed by the PCFO on its own (not DoD) stationery that includes the CFC tax number.  (There is no limitation on the value of such donations.)  If the PCFO tells the donors that the donated gifts will be used by DoD activities, we expose ourselves to the appearance that by accepting the gifts, we "owe" the donor something in return.  This is especially true for organizations that do business with DoD.  For example, it would be inappropriate for an installation contracting office to accept gifts for its CFC program from one of the bidders on a contract being considered by that office.

Solicitation of Prizes from Senior Officials: 

a.  Fundraisers sometimes ask senior officials to volunteer their status, position, and time as prizes for auctions or other fundraising events.  For example, prizes could include a round of golf with the agency head, donuts served to an office by the installation commander, etc.  While senior officials may offer such personal contributions, the prerequisite that all contributions to CFC be truly voluntary applies to them as well as less senior employees.  Furthermore, in our structured, hierarchical environment, requests from a senior to a junior, particularly if they are in the same chain of command, inherently suggest coercion.  In addition, fundraisers should ensure that such personal-service prizes are not inappropriate or potentially embarrassing.  Finally, remember that some prizes, such as a commanding officer offering to provide a personal tour of a warship, also involve the use of Government resources, which invoke fiscal considerations.  [Emphasis added.]

8.   On July 15, 1999, the DoD Standards of Conduct Office issued a 45-page document entitled "Ethics Issues in Government-Contractor Teambuilding."  The following guidance is found on page 10:

Taken together, these definitions tell us that when an item qualifies as a gift, a contractor employee is considered a prohibited source for purposes of the gift rules.  This means employees must not solicit gifts from contractor employees.  They also may not accept unsolicited gifts from contractor employees unless specifically authorized under an exception to the gift restriction.

...

Example 2:  The DoD employee's supervisor is getting married.  He has been asked to take up an office collection for a wedding gift, suggesting that each employee donate $5.00 (if they want to).  The DoD employee may not ask the contractor employee for $5.00 - this would be soliciting a gift from a prohibited source.  The contractor employee could not give an unsolicited gift of $5.00 toward the office gift because gifts of cash are never permitted.  [Emphases in original.]

The following guidance is found on page 15:

Example 2:  A DoD employee is taking up a collection from among her co-workers for her supervisor’s wedding gift.  She knows she cannot solicit a donation from a contractor employee.  As she passes by the contractor employee's desk, she casually mentions that it looks like the collection will be $19.95 short of the amount needed to buy the gift and any help toward reaching the goal will be greatly appreciated.  The contractor employee immediately offers her a twenty-dollar bill.  The DoD employee must give it back - this is a thinly veiled solicitation of a gift.  In addition, this would be a gift of cash, which may not be accepted.

9.   On December 7, 1999, the DoD Standards of Conduct Office issued a 3-page document entitled "Holiday Guidance on Partying with Contractors and Supervisors."  The following guidance is found on page 2:

Gift to Supervisor:  Your office wants to give the office supervisor a gift.  However, you can't solicit other employees for contributions to a group gift at a recurring occasion such as the holidays.  This goes double for contractor employees.  You can't ask them to contribute any cash toward a gift, as it is considered soliciting a gift from a prohibited source.  Even if the contractor employees volunteer to contribute cash, it may not be accepted because the $20 exception does not apply to cash.

10.   On September 26, 2001, the DoD Standards of Conduct Office issued a 4-page document entitled "Guidance for Receipt of Gifts from Non-Federal Sources."  The document provides guidance regarding gifts to DoD personnel following the events of September 11.   The following guidance is found on page 1:

Please remember that solicitation of gifts, even for other Federal personnel, is prohibited unless it is part of an official fundraising program.  All Federal employees may contribute to national and local relief efforts through their participation in the Combined Federal Campaign.
Note:  The documents mentioned in paragraphs 7-10 are available on the DoD/GC-SOCO website.

Air Force guidance.

11.   Air Force Instruction ("AFI") 51-601, Gifts to the Department of the Air Force, 15 November 1999, states on page 1:

This instruction implements Title 10 U.S.C. 2601 and AFPD 51-6, Civil Law for Organizations, and establishes procedures for receiving, accepting, and processing both conditional and unconditional gifts offered to the Department of the Air Force, including gifts to the Air Force intended for distribution to individual members of the Air Force.  It does not apply to gifts to religious funds (AFI 52-101), to nonappropriated welfare and sundry funds (AFI 34-201) or to gifts from foreign governments to individuals (AFI 51-901).  It does not authorize the solicitation of gifts by Air Force personnel.  This instruction applies to all Air Force activities.  [Emphasis added.]

12.   AFI 51-901, Gifts from Foreign Governments, 1 September 1997, paragraph 4.1. states:

4.1.  General.  Persons subject to this instruction will not request, solicit, or otherwise encourage gift offers, will not accept or retain a gift except as permitted by this instruction, and are required to refuse acceptance of gifts from foreign governments whenever it is possible to do so unless the gift is of minimal value.  A violation of this paragraph may result in disciplinary action.  See paragraph 12. 

13.   AFI 34-201, Use of Nonappropriated Funds (NAFs), 1 October 1999, paragraph 5.8.2. states:  "Do not solicit contributions and donations and do not grant the donor or contributor any special favors or privileges."

14.   AFI 34-223, Private Organization (PO) Program, 3 December 1999, paragraphs 10.15. and 10.15.1. state:

10.15.  PO officer and member actions must not prejudice or discredit the United States Government or conflict with governmental activities.  POs may not: 

10.15.1.  Solicit funds for their organization on base. 

10.15.1.1.  Services may not co-sponsor events with POs or unofficial activities/organizations for the purpose of obtaining commercial sponsorship, contributions, donations, gifts, advertising or generating revenue for them. 

10.15.1.2.  POs and unofficial activities/organizations are not authorized use of the DoD MWR Commercial Sponsorship policy. 

10.15.1.3.  POs and unofficial activities/organizations may accept gifts and donations.  These organizations will not solicit gifts or donations on base.  Off base solicitations must clearly indicate that they are for a PO or an unofficial activity/organization and not the base or any official part of the Air Force.  Donor/gift recognition may not be made publicly.  Recognition can only be made to members of the PO or those present at an event benefiting from the donation/gift. 

10.15.1.3.1.  POs and unofficial activities/organizations are prohibited from actions which make it appear that the installation is endorsing or giving special treatment to the donors/givers involved.  [Emphases added.]

15.   AFI 34-407, Air Force Commercial Sponsorship Program, 17 February 1999, paragraphs 1.1. and 1.2. state:

1.1.  Commercial sponsorships help finance enhancements for MWR elements of Services events, activities, and programs.  Refer to paragraph 6. for a description of commercial sponsors' recognition and advertising privileges.  Do not exceed these limited privileges without prior written approval of the Director of Services (HQ USAF/ILV).  There must be a bona fide special event for sponsorship to apply.  An event must have a theme, focus, and a specific limited time.  Membership drives over extended periods can be treated as events for sponsor support and recognition purposes; however, sponsor displays can only be authorized at specific events during the drive.  MWR events appropriate for commercial sponsorship do not include normal day-to-day MWR management and overhead operations. 

1.2.  Only Services MWR programs may use the commercial sponsorship program.  Other Air Force organization, units, private organizations, or unofficial activities or organizations are not authorized to use commercial sponsorship to offset program or activity expenses.  See AFI 34-223, Private Organizations (PO) Program, for additional guidance.  [Emphasis added.]

16.   On July 6, 1998, the Air Force issued Opinion of The Judge Advocate General of the Air Force ("OpJAGAF") 1998/71.  It is entitled "Personal Solicitations for Private Organizations," and is three pages long.  It contains a lot of useful guidance, including the following:

The JER prohibits Air Force employees from, directly or indirectly, soliciting a gift in an official capacity, either from a prohibited source or a gift to be given because of the employee's official position.  JER Sec. 2-100 (5 CFR 2635.202(c)(2)).  Thus, it is clear that Air Force members and employees may not solicit money, gifts or prizes in their official capacity for any Air Force programs, private organizations, unofficial activities, or special events, absent specific statutory or regulatory authority. 

Note:  The Air Force Instructions mentioned in paragraphs 11-15 are available on the Air Force publications website.

